
 
 

   

DATE: February 6, 2019 
 

AGENDA ITEM # 2 

 
TO:     Design Review Commission 
 
FROM:    Eliana Hassan, Assistant Planner 
 
SUBJECT:   18-V-09 – 581 Van Buren Street 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Approve variance application 18-V-09 subject to the listed findings and conditions  
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Variance request to allow an existing pool equipment enclosure that exceeds six feet in height to be 
maintained in an exterior side yard setback area.  The structure, which is 70 square feet in size, has a 
height of up to 7.5 feet where a maximum of six feet is allowed by Code when located within an 
exterior side yard setback area.   
 
BACKGROUND 

Parcel History  
The subject parcel is designated Single-Family, Medium Lot in the General Plan, zoned R1-10 (Single-
Family) and is approximately 17,600 square feet in size.  It is a corner lot where the front yard is 
located at the end of Van Buren Street, a cul-de-sac, and the exterior side yard is located along the 
private road, Van Buren Place, that extends off the cul-de-sac. The rear yard contains a water district 
easement and is adjacent to Adobe Creek, which flows along the edge of the property. The one-story 
house on the lot was originally built in 1964, with a 200 square-foot addition completed in 2016. More 
recently, the City issued a building permit that allowed for a remodel of the existing swimming pool. 
The permit included a new pool equipment enclosure, which would update the equipment to meet 
current Building Code requirements. A sound attenuating enclosure around the swimming pool’s 
equipment is required to comply with the City’s Noise Control Ordinance. During a site inspection, it 
was noted that the built enclosure exceeded the allowable maximum height of six feet and would need 
a variance in order to remain as constructed.  
 
Zoning Conformance  
The subject parcel is considered a corner lot in the R1-10 District since the lot abuts the intersection 
of two streets (§14.02.070). The Zoning Code allows for accessory structures to be located in the 
exterior side yard setback, but their height is limited a maximum of six feet (§14.15.020(B)). When 
an accessory structure is located in a side yard setback area, it shall also be screened from off-site view 
with solid fencing which is not lower in height than the accessory structure (§14.15.020(B)). 
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DISCUSSION  

Height Variance 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the recently constructed pool equipment enclosure to 
extend beyond the allowable six-foot height limit for an accessory structure in the exterior side yard 
setback area. As built, the pool equipment enclosure is a maximum height of 7.5 feet. The structure 
measures 6.5 feet at the fence line, and tapers to a maximum height of 7.5 feet. This height was 
required in order to allow for the pool equipment to be properly maintained and meet minimum 
clearance requirements for the electrical panel. 
 
Based on the findings from both the applicant’s letters and site visits, the visibility of the pool 
equipment enclosure from the adjacent private street and cul-de-sac is minimized. The enclosure is 
built to have the lower height of 6.5 feet towards the street, while the taller 7.5-foot height faces the 
pool.  The fence, which is six feet in height, matches the materials of the enclosure, which limits the 
visibility of the structure from neighboring properties. In addition, the structure is located between 
two large mature redwood trees, which further obscures the visibility of the enclosure.  
 
Variance Findings 
In order to approve a variance, the Commission must make three positive findings pursuant to Section 
14.76.070 of the Zoning Code: 
 
1. The granting of the variance will be consistent with the objectives of the City’s zoning plan;  

2. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
living or working in the vicinity or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity; and 

3. Variances from the provisions of this chapter shall be granted only when, because of special 
circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location, or 
surroundings, the strict application of the provisions of this chapter deprives such property of 
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classifications. 

 
The granting of the variance is consistent with the objectives of the zoning plan because the pool 
equipment enclosure would not negatively affect the safety, peace, comfort, convenience, prosperity, 
or general welfare of the property owner or adjacent properties. The enclosure is in an area of 
convenience for the property owner and it is less impactful to height than the previous pool equipment 
enclosure. The current enclosure replaced the original equipment enclosure, which contained a 
chimney that had a height of nine feet. The limited views of the structure off-site ensure that the 
structure is not intrusive to neighbors, which limits its negative impacts to adjacent properties.  
Overall, due to its placement and integration with the fence, the enclosure appears to be consistent 
with the intent of the Code, which is to minimize off-site visibility of accessory structures.   
 
The granting of the variances will not be detrimental to persons living or working in the vicinity or 
injurious to any properties in the vicinity because the pool equipment enclosure has been designed to 
have appropriate relationships and maintain privacy between the surrounding properties and the 
persons living in those surrounding areas. This includes the existing fencing having similar materials, 
facing the taller portion of the structure away from the fence, and situating the structure between two 
large redwood trees for screening.  
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The unique shape of the lot and its limited buildable area due to its proximity to the creek and a 
private street are special circumstances that result in a smaller and less viable areas to build a pool 
equipment enclosure than other properties in the vicinity that are in the R1-10 District.  The lot slopes 
downwards towards Adobe Creek, which flows through the rear of the property.  Easements 
pertaining to the creek, along with a sloping topography towards the north and the existing mature 
redwood trees, limit the areas where a pool equipment enclosure can be placed. In order to 
accommodate the necessary space for enclosure, placement in the exterior side yard area appears to 
be the most viable location.  The height of the structure is necessary to maintain the pool’s filter, 
which must be lifted vertically beyond the height of the internal filters, and to provide clearance for 
the pool heater to vent. A strict application of the Code would deprive this property of privileges 
enjoyed by other properties under the identical zoning classification. Therefore, there is a special 
circumstance that justifies a variance to allow a pool equipment enclosure to be located within the 
exterior side yard setback area.  

 
Environmental Review 
This project is categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15303 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act because it involves an addition of an accessory structure on a single-family 
zoned property.  
 
Public Notification  
A public hearing notice was published in Los Altos Town Crier, posted on the property and mailed to 
all properties within 500 feet of the subject property.  The mailed notification included 45 nearby 
properties. The Notification Map is included in Attachment D. 
  
Public Correspondence  
Three emails were received from adjacent properties at 586, 587, and 576 Van Buren Street, which 
express support for the variance request to allow the pool equipment enclosure to remain as 
constructed. This correspondence is included in Attachment C. 
 
Cc: Charles Eckel and Laura Fraser, Owners and Applicants 
 Jeffrey Heid, Landscape Architect and Applicant 
 
Attachments: 
A. Application and Justification Letter 
B. Area, Vicinity and Public Notification Maps 
C. Public Correspondence  
D. Site Plan and Pool Equipment Enclosure Elevations 
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FINDINGS 
 

18-V-09 – 581 Van Buren Street 
 

Regarding the variance to allow a pool equipment enclosure to exceed the maximum height 
requirement in an exterior side yard setback, the Design Review Commission finds the following in 
accordance with Section 14.76.070 of the Municipal Code: 
 
1. The granting of the variance will be consistent with the objectives of the City’s zoning plan 

because; the pool equipment enclosure would not negatively affect the safety, peace, comfort, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare of the property owner or adjacent properties and is 
consistent with the intent of the Code to minimize off-site visibility of accessory structures in a 
side yard space. 

2. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
living or working in the vicinity or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity because; 
the pool equipment enclosure has been designed to minimize off-site views to the surrounding 
properties through a fence of similar materiality, the roof slopes towards the interior of the 
property, and is screened by existing mature redwood trees along the exterior side property line. 

3. There is a special circumstance applicable to the property due to the unique shape of the lot and 
its limited buildable area due to its proximity to the creek and a private street, and strict 
application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive it of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classifications. The limited buildable area of the 
lot combined with existing mature redwood trees and adjacency to Adobe Creek results in a 
smaller and less viable area to place a pool equipment enclosure than other properties in the 
vicinity that are in the R1-10 District.  
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CONDITIONS 

 
18-V-09 – 581 Van Buren Street 

 
GENERAL 

1. Approved Plans 
This approval is based on the plans received on January 23, 2019, and the written application 
materials provided by the applicant, except as may be modified by these conditions.  

2. Indemnity and Hold Harmless 
The applicant/owner agrees to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the City harmless from all 
costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by the City or held to be the liability of the 
City in connection with the City’s defense of its actions in any proceedings brought in any State 
or Federal Court, challenging any of the City’s action with respect to the applicant’s project. 
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